The learned 

Arbitrator by way of the impugned award allowed 12 claims and rejected 7 

claims. The Petitioner has already released the awarded amount against 9 

claims; the present challenge is confined to the remaining 3 claims.   

Claim No. 15: for Rs. 7,13,506/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Thirteen 

Thousand Five Hundred Six Only) for blockage of payment of Final 

Bill.  

4. The Respondent made a claim of Rs. 7,13,506/- on account of delayed 

payment of undisputed amount of the final bill of Rs. 23,48,604/-. They 

claimed interest @ 14% for the period of delay i.e., from 11th September,

[...]

stands reduced by four months. The reasoning of the learned Arbitrator 

based on facts cannot be faulted. The Court does not find any merit in the 

objection of the Petitioner on this ground and the same is accordingly 

rejected. 

Claim No. 17: Rs. 21,09,500/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Only) for recovery of alleged deficient 

Engineers. 

5. This claim pertains to refund of recovery made by the Petitioner on 

account of an alleged deficient number of engineers deployed at the site. The 

Respondent was required to employ two engineers and adequate diploma